35,000.

Senator CHAFEE. In how many years, 10 years?
Mr. HAYES. I think it’s 10 years, yes, sir.
Senator CHAFEE. That’s extraordinary.
Mr. HAYES. It’s since the 1980’s, the mid-1980’s.
Senator CHAFEE. From 32,000——
Mr. HAYES. Thirty-five thousand to sixteen thousand.
Senator CHAFEE. To 16,000?
Mr. HAYES. Yes. Since I was here before you the last time,

through voluntary outs and retirement programs, we’ve cut about
3,000 people.

Senator SESSIONS. It is a remarkable effort on Tennessee Valley
Authority’s part to reduce unnecessary expenditures and to in-